The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of a change in key assumptions higher and lower at
the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the year. Each sensitivity has been
calculated in isolation to other changes, so an effect could be compounding.

The effects of the sensitivity for the OCL, the net surplus or deficit and the net liabilities position to key
assumption changes are in the following table.

One of the more volatile assumptions for the OCL is the interest rate. Interest rate movements in the
OCL are partially offset through the interest rate exposure of the investment portfolios. The two asset
sensitivities are separately calculated for impacts of interest rate changes on fixed interest assets and
impacts of inflation rate changes on index linked bonds. There may also be some impact on equities,
property, etc; however, these impacts are indeterminant.

The liability for policy changes following court decisions is included in the sensitivity calculations in the
2025 table below, but is excluded from the 2024 table.

95

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

et
ns

St
at

em
en

t o
f P

er
fo

rm
an

ce

2025
OCL

$M
Net liabilities

$M
 Net deficit

$M

Actual 63,556 (13,849) (1,482)

2025

Assumption Movement

Increase
(decrease) in OCL

$M

Impact on net
liabilities

$M

Impact on net
deficit

$M

Discount rate 1.00% (7,295) 4,475 4,475

-1.00% 9,525 (6,489) (6,489)

Inflation rate 1.00% 9,726 (8,456) (8,456)

-1.00% (7,583)  6,449  6,449

Long-term gap between discount rate
and inflation rates

0.75% (75)  75  75

-0.75% 84  (84)  (84)

Superimposed inflation
(medical and elective surgery)

1.00% 1,072 (1,072) (1,072)

-1.00% (827) 827 827

Discounted mean term +1 year (1,691) 1,691 1,691

-1 year 1,745 (1,745) (1,745)

Superimposed inflation for social
rehabilitation for serious injury claims after
one year and non-serious non-capital
claims

1.00% 3,020 (3,020) (3,020)

-1.00% (2,324) 2,324 2,324

Long-term continuance rates for
non-fatal weekly compensation – non
serious injury(i)

1.00% 772 (772) (772)

-1.00% (684) 684 684

Sensitive claims – counselling
continuance rates(ii)

1.00% 216 (216) (216)

-1.00% (191)  191  191

Sensitive claims – weekly compensation
continuance rates(ii)

1.00% 402  (402)  (402)

-1.00% (286) 286 286

Notes:

(i)	 Long term continuance rates for non-fatal weekly compensation only includes non-serious injuries in
2025, whereas 2024 included both serious and non-serious injuries. This is due to a change in modelling
this year, with serious injury weekly compensation now being modelled separately. Continuance rates for
serious injury weekly compensation are very high (close to 100% excluding mortality), so a sensitivity for
this payment type is not required.

(ii)	 Sensitive claims continuance rates are now separated into counselling and weekly compensation as they
are modelled separately this year. For the 2024 sensitivities, all sensitive claims payments were modelled

[…]

The liability for policy changes following court decisions is included in the sensitivities for 2025 in the table
above, but was excluded for 2024 in the table below. At an overall level, if the number of eligible clients were
10% higher (lower) than assumed and all other assumptions remain unchanged, then the liability for policy
changes following court decisions will be $334 million higher ($334 million lower) (2024:  $361 million higher
and $361 million lower). Similarly, if the average cost of these claims were 10% higher (lower) than assumed and
all other assumptions remain unchanged, then the liability will be $334 million higher ($334 million lower) (2024:
$361 million higher and $361 million lower). There is considerable uncertainty around the value of the liability
as it is based on limited data and involves making a number of key judgements. In the case of sensitive claims
in particular, there is also a considerable delay between when claimants suffer the injury and when they come
forward to obtain cover. ACC is working through operationalising these policy changes following court decisions.

96

2024
OCL

$M
Net liabilities

$M
   Net deficit

$M

Actual 60,220 (12,367) (7,239)

2024

Assumption Movement

Increase
(decrease) in OCL

$M

Impact on net
liabilities

$M

Impact on net
deficit

$M

Discount rate 1.00% (6,760) 4,134 4,134

-1.00% 8,958 (6,081) (6,081)

Inflation rate 1.00% 9,119 (7,799) (7,799)

-1.00% (7,003) 5,832 5,832

Long-term gap between discount rate
and inflation rates

0.75% (298) 298 298

-0.75% 345 (345) (345)

Superimposed inflation
(medical and elective surgery)

1.00% 1,029 (1,029) (1,029)

-1.00% (780) 780 780

Discounted mean term +1 year (1,328) 1,328 1,328

-1 year 1,364 (1,364) (1,364)

Superimposed inflation for social
rehabilitation for serious injury claims after
one year and non-serious non-capital
claims

1.00% 3,325 (3,325) (3,325)

-1.00% (2,515) 2,515 2,515

Long-term continuance rates for non-fatal
weekly compensation

1.00% 1,044 (1,044) (1,044)

-1.00% (903) 903 903

Sensitive claims continuance rates 1.00% 752 (752) (752)

-1.00% (598) 598 598

6.4	 Insurance Contracts - Risk management policies and procedures

Overview

Insurance risk is the risk that the cost of insurance claims is higher than the planned cost, with the
consequence, in extreme cases, that the insurer cannot meet its claims liabilities. Although ACC’s exposure
to insurance risk differs markedly from insurance risks faced by private sector commercial insurers, ACC is
still exposed to several facets of insurance risk. As a result, ACC has objectives, policies and processes for
managing them. ACC’s general approach to managing risk is set out in the Enterprise Risk Management

[…]

ce

2025
$M

2024
$M

Opening balance 1,423 1,530

Total losses recognised in net deficit (i) 131 (43)

Purchases 315 243

Sales (143) (198)

Transfers into Level 3 39 19

Transfers out of Level 3 (158) (128)

Closing balance 1,607 1,423

Total losses stated on Level 3 instruments still held at balance date (i) 128 (32)

Transfers between levels

During the year, there were transfers out of Level 3 and into Level 2 of $119 million (2024: transfer out of Level 3
and into Level 2 of $109 million). There were no significant transfers between Levels 1 and 2.

Note:

(i)	 This is in change in fair value of financial instruments designated at fair value through surplus or deficit
which forms part of investment revenue (see Note 4).

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis table below shows the impact on the net surplus or deficit of reasonably possible changes
in one or more of the significant unobservable inputs into the fair values of investments in Level 3. The fair values
of the Level 3 investment assets have been estimated using a range of valuation methodologies, including
discounted cash flows, market transactions and market ratio approaches.

2025 2024

Impact on fair value
movement

Impact on fair value
movement

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable
inputs Movement

Input
(Range)

2025

Input
(Range)

2024
Increase

$M
Decrease

$M
Increase

$M
Decrease

$M

New
Zealand
fixed
interest

DCF
Method

Discount rate +/-50bps 5.20% -
6.17%

6.28% -
6.65%

(7) 7 (12) 13

New
Zealand
equity

DCF
Method

Discount rate +/-50bps 7.30% -
10.50%

7.29% -
13.50%

(25) 29 (17) 18

Refinancing
margin

+/-20bps 0.70% -
1.15%

0.70% -
1.75%

(1) 1 (5) 4

Inflation (i) +/-50bps 2.00% 2.00% (2) 3 - -

Price +/-10% 10.00% 10.00% (128) 128 (101) 101

Other
investments

DCF
Method

Discount rate +/-50bps 6.15% -
9.55%

6.34% -
9.35%

(3) 3 (3) 3

Investment
property(ii)

DCF
Method

Discount rate +/-50bps 7.50% -
11.50%

7.25% -
11.50%

(11) 11 (11) 12

Price +/-10% Not
available

Not
available

(55) 55 (54) 54

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value movements

120

13.	 Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets

Overview

Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets are used by ACC to carry out its activities and are
expected to last for more than one year. Intangible assets are assets with no physical substance and have a
theoretical value to ACC. These are related to items like intellectual property and goodwill.

Accounting policy

Measurement

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost including transaction costs. Subsequent to
initial recognition, all items classed as property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated